COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE GRAYSON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN RATES AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023

CASE NO. 2020-00152

)

)

)

<u>O R D E R</u>

On June 9, 2021, Grayson County Water District (Grayson District) filed a motion requesting an extension of time in which to file an application for a rate adjustment. By Order issued in this proceeding on June 16, 2020, the Commission ordered, among other things, Grayson District to file an application for a traditional adjustment in rates or an alternative rate adjustment within one year of the date of that Order. In its motion, Grayson District states that it has worked diligently to prepare its application for a rate adjustment, but that it requires an additional 30 days to complete its rate calculations, compile supporting documents, obtain final approval of its proposed rates from its governing board, and publish notice of its proposed rates. Grayson District cites rate adjustments in retail and wholesale rates during the test period, the post-test period completion of a waterworks improvement project, and the effects of COVID-19 on test-period operations as factors contributing to the application's complexity and requiring more preparatory work than originally anticipated.

The Commission notes that Grayson District filed its application for an alternative rate adjustment on July 6, 2021, within the 30 days that it requested in its motion for an extension of time.¹

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Grayson District's motion should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Grayson District's motion for an extension of time is granted.

2. Grayson District's application for an alternative rate adjustment, which was

filed on July 6, 2021, is deemed to have been timely filed.

3. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

¹ Case No. 2021-00191, *Electronic Application of Grayson County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076* (filed July 6, 2021).

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Lide G. Sidwell Executive Director

Case No. 2020-00152

*Holly Nicholas Kentucky Eng Group PLLC P.O. Box 1034 Versailles, KENTUCKY 40383

*Grayson County Water District 21 Shull White Road P. O. Box 217 Leitchfield, KY 42754

*Kevin Shaw Manager Grayson County Water District 21 Shull White Road P. O. Box 217 Leitchfield, KY 42754

*Honorable W. Randall Jones Attorney at Law Rubin & Hays Kentucky Home Trust Building 450 South Third Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202